Share (being the price equivalent to 20% above the average of the closing market prices of the Shares
for the five consecutive Market Days on which the Shares were traded on the SGX‑ST immediately
preceding the Latest Practicable Date), the maximum amount of funds required for the purchase or
acquisition of the 84,745,958 Shares is S$95,762,933.

For illustrative purposes, on the basis of the foregoing assumptions, the financial effects of the
purchase or acquisition of such Shares by the Company on the audited accounts of the Company
and the Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2014, assuming that the Share Buy-Back
Mandate had been effective on 1 January 2015 and that the Company had purchased or acquired all
the 84,745,958 Shares (representing 10% of the Shares in issue but excluding treasury shares) on
1 January 2015, are set out below:-

10

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

2.5.1	 ON-MARKET PURCHASES

(A)	 Purchases made entirely out of capital and held as treasury shares

Company Group
Before

Buy-Back
S$’000

After
Buy-Back

S$’000

Before
Buy-Back

S$’000

After
Buy-Back

S$’000
As at 31 December 2014

Total equity 101,085 17,187 194,378 110,480

NTA 101,085 17,187 189,765 105,867

Current assets 5,630 (78,268) 120,559 36,661

Current liabilities 9,066 9,066 33,212 33,212

Total borrowings 7,459 7,459 93,359 93,359

Number of Shares (’000) 847,460 762,714 847,460 762,714

Weighted Average
Number of Shares (’000)

847,460 762,714 847,460 762,714

Financial ratios

NTA per Share (cents) 11.93 2.25 22.39 13.88

Gearing (%) 7.38 43.40 48.03 84.50

Current Ratio (times) 0.62 n.m. 3.63 1.10

Earnings per Share (cents) 0.49 0.55 4.45 4.94

n.m. denotes not meaningful

Notes:-

(1)	 The above is calculated on the assumption that the Share Buy-Back by the Group is funded by internal sources of
funds.

(2)	 NTA equals total equity less intangible assets.

(3)	 Gearing equals total borrowings divided by total equity.

(4)	 Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

(5)	 Earnings per Share equals net profit attributable to equity holders of the parent divided by weighted average
number of Shares.

(6)	 Excludes 84,745,958 Shares that are held as treasury shares and is computed based on 10% of 847,459,580
Shares in issue as at the Latest Practicable Date and assuming that no further Shares are issued on or prior to
the AGM at which approval for the renewal of the Share Buy-Back Mandate is being sought.

11

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

(B)	 Purchases made entirely out of capital and cancelled

Company Group
Before

Buy-Back
S$’000

After
Buy-Back

S$’000

Before
Buy-Back

S$’000

After
Buy-Back

S$’000
As at 31 December 2014

Total equity 101,085 17,187 194,378 110,480

NTA 101,085 17,187 189,765 105,867

Current assets 5,630 (78,268) 120,559 36,661

Current liabilities 9,066 9,066 33,212 33,212

Total borrowings 7,459 7,459 93,359 93,359

Number of Shares (’000) 847,460 762,714 847,460 762,714

Weighted Average
Number of Shares (’000)

847,460 762,714 847,460 762,714

Financial ratios

NTA per Share (cents) 11.93 2.25 22.39 13.88

Gearing (%) 7.38 43.40 48.03 84.50

Current Ratio (times) 0.62 n.m. 3.63 1.10

Earnings per Share (cents) 0.49 0.55 4.45 4.94

n.m. denotes not meaningful

Notes:-

(1)	 The above is calculated on the assumption that the Share Buy-Back by the Group is funded by internal sources of funds.

(2)	 NTA equals total equity less intangible assets.

(3)	 Gearing equals total borrowings divided by total equity.

(4)	 Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

(5)	 Earnings per Share equals net profit attributable to equity holders of the parent divided by weighted average
number of Shares.

(6)	 Excludes 84,745,958 Shares that are cancelled and is computed based on 10% of 847,459,580 Shares in issue
as at the Latest Practicable Date and assuming that no further Shares are issued on or prior to the AGM at which
approval for the renewal of the Share Buy-Back Mandate is being sought.

As illustrated above, the Share Buy-Back will:-

(i)	 reduce the number of issued Shares of the Company if the Shares bought-back are cancelled;

(ii)	 decrease the consolidated NTA per Share of the Group; and

(iii)	 increase the consolidated earnings per Share of the Group.

12

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

2.5.2	 OFF-MARKET PURCHASES

(A)	 Purchases made entirely out of capital and held as treasury shares

Company Group
Before

Buy-Back
S$’000

After
Buy-Back

S$’000

Before
Buy-Back

S$’000

After
Buy-Back

S$’000
As at 31 December 2014

Total equity 101,085 5,322 194,378 98,615

NTA 101,085 5,322 189,765 94,002

Current assets 5,630 (90,133) 120,559 24,796

Current liabilities 9,066 9,066 33,212 33,212

Total borrowings 7,459 7,459 93,359 93,359

Number of Shares (’000) 847,460 762,714 847,460 762,714

Weighted Average Number of
Shares (’000)

847,460 762,714 847,460 762,714

Financial ratios

NTA per Share (cents) 11.93 0.70 22.39 12.32

Gearing (%) 7.38 140.15 48.03 94.67

Current Ratio (times) 0.62 n.m. 3.63 0.75

Earnings per Share (cents) 0.49 0.55 4.45 4.94

n.m. denotes not meaningful

Notes:-

(1)	 The above is calculated on the assumption that the Share Buy-Back by the Group is funded by internal sources of
funds.

(2)	 NTA equals total equity less intangible assets.

(3)	 Gearing equals total borrowings divided by total equity.

(4)	 Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

(5)	 Earnings per Share equals net profit attributable to equity holders of the parent divided by weighted average
number of Shares.

(6)	 Excludes 84,745,958 Shares that are held as treasury shares and is computed based on 10% of 847,459,580
Shares in issue as at the Latest Practicable Date and assuming that no further Shares are issued on or prior to
the AGM at which approval for the renewal of the Share Buy-Back Mandate is being sought.

13

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

(B)	 Purchases made entirely out of capital and cancelled

Company Group
Before

Buy-Back
S$’000

After
Buy-Back

S$’000

Before
Buy-Back

S$’000

After
Buy-Back

S$’000
As at 31 December 2014

Total equity 101,085 5,322 194,378 98,615

NTA 101,085 5,322 189,765 94,002

Current assets 5,630 (90,133) 120,559 24,796

Current liabilities 9,066 9,066 33,212 33,212

Total borrowings 7,459 7,459 93,359 93,359

Number of Shares (’000) 847,460 762,714 847,460 762,714

Weighted Average
Number of Shares (’000)

847,460 762,714 847,460 762,714

Financial ratios

NTA per Share (cents) 11.93 0.70 22.39 12.32

Gearing (%) 7.38 140.15 48.03 94.67

Current Ratio (times) 0.62 n.m. 3.63 0.75

Earnings per Share (cents) 0.49 0.55 4.45 4.94

n.m. denotes not meaningful

Notes:-

(1)	 The above is calculated on the assumption that the Share Buy-Back by the Group is funded by internal sources of funds.

(2)	 NTA equals total equity less intangible assets.

(3)	 Gearing equals total borrowings divided by total equity.

(4)	 Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

(5)	 Earnings per Share equals net profit attributable to equity holders of the parent divided by weighted average